

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

GRACE HALAK
Counsel of Record
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19087

ANNA RAFFAELLI
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19087

December 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Second Amendment protects an individual but not unlimited right to keep and bear arms.....	2
A. As established by <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , the Second Amendment protects an individual right to keep and bear arms.	2
B. There are clear and longstanding limitations on the Second Amendment right to keep and bear arms.....	4
C. The core right of the Second Amendment is to keep and bear arms for self-defense in the home.....	6
II. The New York law is constitutional and passes under intermediate scrutiny.....	8
A. Intermediate scrutiny should be applied to analyze the law.....	8
B. The New York law passes under intermediate scrutiny.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244, 1259 (11th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168, 170 (3d Cir.2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510, 517 (6th Cir.2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792, 800 (10th Cir.2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154, 158 (4th Cir.2011).....	7
 Constitutional Provisions	
Second Amendment.....	passim
Article I, § 8.....	2

Historical Sources	Page(s)
John Adams, “Essay on Man’s Lust for Power” (August 29, 1763).....	3
Kansas Territory Wyandotte Constitution (1859).....	3
Massachusetts House of Representatives, Letter to Benjamin Franklin (November 6, 1770).....	3
New York’s Ratification of Constitution with Proposed Amendments (1788).....	3
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Secretary of State James Madison (December 20, 1787).....	3
Secondary Sources	
Carlton F. W. Lawson, Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit, 60 Hastings L.J. 1371 (2009).....	6, 9
